
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 17 February 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 27 February 2017 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Rosetor Room at the  
Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Morey 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and Office and adjoining 

land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA 
(Pages 4 - 79) 

 Change of use and restoration of Pavilion to form hotel reception 
and spa including restaurant, bars and function rooms.  
Construction of 4/5 storey 60 bed hotel, 5 and 11 storey block of 43 
residential apartments, with ground floor restaurant and retail uses 
adjacent to harbour.  Link between Pavilion and new hotel.  
Construction of new harbour walkway, provision of 289 car parking 
places including 74 spaces on Cary Green (42 seasonal; 32 for 
hotel). Construction of Marina Office and berth holder facilities and 
erection of Dock masters Office and associated landscaping 
(proposal revised 5 July 2016). 
 

   



(3) 

5.   Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and office and adjoining 
land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - 2015/0962/LB 

(Pages 80 - 86) 

 Refurbishment of building including repairs to corroded structure 
and works to prevent water penetration.  Internal and external works 
to listed Pavilion to enable use as hotel foyer, including function 
rooms, bars, restaurant and spa. Construction of linked access from 
first floor level to proposed waterfront hotel (proposal revised 5 July 
2016). 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


Application Number 
 
P/2015/0961 

Site Address 
 
Torquay Pavilion And Marina Car Park And 
Office And Adjoining Land  
Vaughan Parade 
Torquay 
TQ2 5EL 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Change of use and restoration of Pavilion to form hotel reception and spa including 
restaurant, bars and function rooms.  Construction of 4/5 storey 60 bed hotel, 5 and 11 
storey block of 43 residential apartments, with ground floor restaurant and retail uses 
adjacent to harbour. Link between Pavilion and new hotel. Construction of new harbour 
walkway, provision of 289  car parking places including 74 spaces on Cary Green (42 
seasonal; 32 for hotel). Construction of Marina Office and berth holder facilities and 
erection of Dock masters Office  and associated landscaping (proposal revised 5 July 
2016) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site flanks the west side of the Inner Harbour and comprises the existing 
MDL car park and associated Marina offices, the Pavilion and includes Cary Green and 
adjacent areas of public realm.  
 
It is a site of particular significance in heritage terms due to its prominence within the 
Torquay Harbour Conservation Area and its relationship to nearby listed buildings and 
the Grade II Registered Princess Gardens. 
 
Discussions on the future development of this site have been ongoing for many years. 
The need to achieve regeneration of Torquay Harbour, particularly from tourism related 
uses, was highlighted in the now superseded Local Plan, this site was identified as a 
development site in the Draft Torquay Harbour Action Area Plan (2006), in the Mayoral 
Vision (2008) and now in the recently adopted Torquay Local Plan (2012-30) and in the 
Town Centre Master Plan.  
 
Central to that designation is an ambition to secure the restoration of the Pavilion; a 
grade II listed building which suffers inherent structural problems and the redevelopment 
of the existing car park which forms an unattractive edge to the harbour, to create a 
catalyst for regeneration. The contribution that the development of this site could make 
to regeneration of the harbour side and town centre is significan
[...]
irmation that the balconies will be constructed as a continuous curve. 

 Detail in relation to the harbour walkway and strategy for relocating the traditional 
railings and form and extent of new railing detail. 

 Inclusion of extended resurfacing between Offshore and the stone setts adjacent 
to the northern elevation of the hotel building.  

 External plant in relation to listed building. 

 And to the conclusion of a S106 agreement at the applicants expense to secure 
the following matters and to conditions as detailed below. 

 In terms of the S106 agreement: 

 To secure deferred contributions towards future public realm enhancements as 
defined in the body of the report namely re-surfacing of Fish Quay, an extension 
of the granite paving adjacent to SoHo to an agreed specification and/or a 

Page 9



contribution of £100,000 towards removal and treatment of the Ziggurat or an 
alternative key public realm master plan proposal. The amount of deferred 
contributions to be assessed and paid in stages and calculated on the basis of a 
50:50 split between the developer and the Council of any increase in income 
generated from the site over that predicted in the IVA.  The contribution to be 
assessed either in relation to uplift in projected sales values of the residential 
units  or such other method agreed with the applicant (e.g.  open book accounting 
of the entire scheme) Costs/values to be used shall be based on the  Savills 
Supplementary Viability Report dated 26th July 2016.  

 
The maximum deferred contribution will equivalent to the full amount of off-site 
Affordable Housing and Sustainable Development Contributions that would ordinarily be 
payable in accordance with the adopted SPD after deducting any contributions/costs 
paid by the developer  towards improvements to the public realm.   
 

 To ensure occupation  of the hotel  by the applicant (or such other suitably-
qualified hotel operator as shall be agreed)  

 A commitment, in the operation of the hotel, to procurement of local goods and 
services as described in the HJA report 

 a commitment to use of  local labour  both during the construction of the 
development and in the ongoing operation of the hotel  

 To secure a financial contribution of £30,000 towards enhancements to Princess 
Gardens. 

 To secure the terms of the car parking strategy, public access to Cary Green and 
agreement for public use of eastern part Cary Green for markets/events for a 
minimum of 28 days in any September – May period, consent not to be 
unreasonably withheld by the developer, calculation of fees for use to be agreed. 

 To secure an annual monitoring contribution towards ensuring that Cary Green is 
used and managed in accordance with the agreed car parking strategy and that 
the hotel car park is not ‘bank parked’ as explained in the body of the report.  

 To secure modelling of the mini roundabout and implementation of any highway 
works deemed necessary via a S278 Notice prior to any occupation. 

 Performance bond (if required) 
 
However, if Members are minded to refuse the application, due to concerns about the 
impact of the proposal on the character of the Conservation Area and on the setting of 
adjacent listed buildings, it is suggested that the following reflects the key reasons why 
the scheme could be judged to fail when considered against national and local plan 
guidance. 
 
As a consequence of its size, height and design, the development would be harmful to 
the setting and significance of key listed buildings, to the setting and significance of the 
Registered Princess Gardens and to the character and appearance of the Torquay 
Harbour Conservation Area. The development would harm key public views of listed 
buildings, eroding their significance in the townscape and will act in a way to limit views 
between the harbour, the Pavilion and the Registered Park and Garden to their 

Page 10



detriment. The public benefits included in the scheme c
[...]
ect to further clarification with regard to design detail as explained in the body of the 
report, conclusion of a s106 agreement and conditions as detailed below. 
 
Recommendation 
The recommendation covers two options; the officer recommendation which is that on 
balance approval should be granted and a second option in case Members are minded 

Page 56



to refuse permission.   
 
A. On balance, it is the recommendation of Officers that planning permission should 

be granted for the proposal subject to clarification of the impact of ‘shadowing’ on 
the amenity of public spaces, revised plans/clarification of detailed design matters 
relating to: 

 Opportunities for mitigating the impact of the lift shaft. 

 Confirmation that the balconies will be constructed as a continuous curve. 

 Detail in relation to the harbour walkway and strategy for relocating the 
traditional railings and form and extent of new railing detail. 

 Inclusion of extended resurfacing between Offshore and the stone setts 
adjacent to the northern elevation of the hotel building.  

 External plant in relation to listed building. 
 

And to the conclusion of a S106 agreement at the applicants expense to secure 
the following matters and to conditions as detailed below. 

 
In terms of the S106 agreement: 
 

 To secure deferred contributions towards future public realm enhancements 
as defined in the body of the report namely re-surfacing of Fish Quay, an 
extension of the granite paving adjacent to SoHo to an agreed specification 
and/or a contribution of £100,000 towards removal and treatment of the 
Ziggurat or an alternative key public realm master plan proposal. The amount 
of deferred contributions to be assessed and paid in stages and calculated on 
the basis of a 50:50 split between the developer and the Council of any 
increase in income generated from the site over that predicted in the IVA.  
The contribution to be assessed either in relation to uplift in projected sales 
values of the residential units (based on Appendix B of the IVA dated 31st 
August 2016, specifically the Savills estimates of values); or such other 
method agreed with the applicant (e.g.  open book accounting of the entire 
scheme)  

 The maximum deferred contribution will equivalent to the full amount  of off-
site Affordable Housing and Sustainable Development Contributions that 
would ordinarily be payable in accordance with the adopted SPD after 
deducting any contributions/costs paid by the developer towards 
improvements to the public realm.   

 To ensure occupation  of the hotel  by the applicant (or such other suitably-
qualified hotel operator as shall be agreed)  

 A commitment, in the operation of the hotel, to procurement of local goods 
and services as described in the HJA report 

 A commitment to use of  local labour  both during the construction of the 
development and in the ongoing operation of the hotel  

 To secure a financial contribution of £30,000 towards enhancements to 
Princess Gardens. 

 To secure the terms of the car parking strategy, public access to Cary Green 

Page 57



and agreement for public use of eastern part Cary Green for markets/events 
for a minimum of 28 days in any September – May period, consent not to be 
unreasonably withheld by the developer, calculation of fees for use to be 
agreed. 

 To secure an annual monitoring contribution towards ensuring that Cary 
Green is used and managed in accordance with the agreed car parking 
strategy and that the hotel car park is not ‘bank parked’ as explained in the 
body of the report.  

 To secure modelling of the mini roundabout and implementation of any 
highway works deemed necessary via a S278 Notice prior to any occupation. 

 Performance bond (if required). 
 
B. However, if Members are minded to refuse the application, due to concerns about 

the impact of the proposal on the character of the Conservation area and on the 
setting of adjacent listed buildings, it is suggested that the following reflects the 
key reasons why the scheme could be judged to fail when considered against 
national and local plan guidance. 

 
It is considered that the development is harmful to the setting and significance of 
key listed buildings, to the setting and significance of the Registered Princess 
Gardens and to the character and appearance of the Torquay Harbour 
Conservation Area as a consequence of its size, height and design. It will harm 
key public views of listed buildings eroding their significance in the townscape 
and will act in a way to limit views between the harbour, the Pavilion and the 
Registered Park and Garden to their detriment. The public benefits included in the 
scheme comprising the restoration of the Pavilion, delivery of a hotel with 
attendant economic benefits and provision of new dwellings are, on balance, not 
sufficient to outweigh the presumption against approval embodied in s66 and 72 
of the 1990 Act As such the scheme is contrary to paragraphs 133 and 134 of the 
NPPF and policies SS10 and HE1 of the adopted Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
Conditions 
 
1. Prior to commencement of development the submission and approval of an 

agreed and specified schedule of works to fully repair and restore the Pavilion 
based on the submitted specialist engineers report and the schedule of works 
included with the application drawings. The works to be completed in full prior to 
occupation of any of the proposed residential units. 

 
2. No more than 19 residential units to be occupied until the core and shell of the 

hotel is completed.  
 
3. Submission and approval of a phasing agreement which  includes a timetable for 

delivery of the public realm enhancements as identified in the report and as 
included in Plan No.3152-1-17 SK2 rev A (subject to revised plans and any detail 
required by condition)  through a S278 Notice.  No occupation of any of the 

Page 58



residential units until the public realm enhancements have been completed 
unless a revised phasing plan is agreed in writing with the LPA.  

 
4.  Submission of a Conservation Management Plan to provide relevant detail with 

regard to internal and external works of repair, reinstatement of key features 
along with a timetable for delivery. It should also include measures to deliver a 30 
year maintenance programme.  

 
5. Prior to commencement of development to secure a signed lease or other legally 

enforceable  means to ensure occupation of the hotel  by the applicant (or such 
other suitably-qualified hotel operator as shall be agreed). 

 
6. Large scale details of key features 

A) Windows/Doors 
B) Shopfronts 
C) Aluminium framework confirming construction as a continuous curve rather 

than faceted and detailing joints/relationship with main structure 
D) Balconies confirming construction as a continuous curve rather than 

faceted and detail of handrails/ fixings 
E) Eaves/roof profiles 
F) Fascia’s/Soffits/rainwater goods 
G) Elevations of fifth storey 
H) Underside of balconies/bedroom link 
I) Louvres/screens 
J) Screening measures for bedroom link. 

 
7. Samples or detailed specification of all materials to be used in construction of the 

building and all hard surfacing. 
 
8. Full details of all public realm enhancements included in Plan No. 3152-1-17 SK2 

rev A and full details of the proposed harbour walkway including strategy for 
mitigating loss of traditional railings. The detail to be based on the submitted 
concept plans. 

 
9. Full details of works to Cary Green to include: 

a) Specification of materials to be used including colour and treatment to 
avoid staining 

b) Specification, size and species of tree and hedge planting including 10 
year maintenance regime. Proposals to include more substantial tree 
planting along Cary Parade and relocation of the trees provided to screen 
views of the car park to fully enclose the proposed car parking spaces. 
Consideration of re-using existing planti
[...]
sary to ensure highway safety via a S278 Notice prior to use of the car 
park. 

 
20. Construction Management Plan to be in place prior to any works including 

permitted hours for demolition, piling or clearance taking place on the site.  
 
21. Submission of a Geotechnical Report in relation to the impact of development on 

the quay walls. 
 
22. The submission of details to secure the provision of adult changing facilities 

within the scheme in accordance with ‘Changing Places’ guidelines as agreed in 
the applicants email of the 25th January 2017. 

 
23. Implementation of the approved FRA.  
 

Page 60



24. Submission of sustainability statement to demonstrate how the proposal meets 
the requirements of policy SS14 in the Local Plan. 

 
25. Timetable for re-instatement of statue. 
 
26. Any mitigation required to balcony design/soft landscaping to deal with wind 

impact. 
 
27. Sample panel of stone to be made available for approval. 
 
28. Restriction of the use of commercial floor space i.e. A1, A2, A3. 
 
29. Prohibition on the siting of satellite dishes on the building by flat owners. 
 
30. Lighting strategy for the building and public realm. 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0962 

Site Address 
 
Torquay Pavilion And Marina Car Park And 
Office And Adjoining Land  
Vaughan Parade 
Torquay 
TQ2 5EL 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Refurbishment of building including repairs to corroded structure and works to prevent 
water penetration. Internal and external works to listed Pavilion to enable use as hotel 
foyer, including function rooms, bars, restaurant and spa. Construction of linked access 
from first floor level to proposed waterfront hotel (proposal revised 5 July 2016) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The Pavilion is a Grade II listed building prominent within the Torquay Harbour 
Conservation Area. It was constructed as a theatre although it has been put to a range 
of alternative uses since.  
 
It was last used for retail purposes but been vacant for several years and is now in a 
very poor condition   
 
Its restoration and conversion to provide a front of house facility for the 60 bed hotel 
included in the partner application P/2015/0961 would be considered a clear public 
benefit of the wider development proposals.  
 
The proposal includes repair and restoration of the building and use for hotel reception, 
restaurants, bars, pool and spa. 
 
The application relates only to the physical works to the building to facilitate the use for 
hotel purposes and includes works to the listed quayside.  
 
The removal of the retail units opens up the central auditorium in a more sympathetic 
way and allows the original quality of this space to be better appreciated.  
 
The use of the Pavilion for a front of house for the hotel is a good use for the building 
and is ‘applauded’ by Historic England. It delivers a sustainable use that will guarantee 
public access and secure its long term maintenance.  
 
There are some practical and technical matters that require resolution which can largely 
be dealt with by condition. The only matter of substance that should be dealt with in 
advance of a decision being issued is confirmation that the ventilation and extract 

Page 80

Agenda Item 5



systems that the uses will demand can be sympathetically included.  
 
Recommendation 
That listed building consent be granted subject to a) the receipt of details which 
demonstrate that the extract and ventilation requirements of the pool, spa and restaurant 
uses within the building can be accommodated without harm to the internal character of 
the building or to its external appearance and that the impact of warm humid air on the 
stability of the plasterwork can be mitigated and b) to the following conditions. 
 

 To secure an agreed and specified schedule of works to fully repair and restore 
the Pavilion based on the submitted specialist engineers report and the schedule 
of works and reinstatement included with the application drawings. The agreed 
schedule of works to be implemented in full prior to any occupation of the 
proposed flats included in the sister application P/2015/0961.  

 Submission of a Conservation Management Plan to provide relevant detail with 
regard to internal and external works of repair and reinstatement of key features 
as secured in the schedule of works pursuant to condition 1 and as described in 
the application drawings. This document to include large scale details as 
appropriate of all works of repair and reinstatement of external and internal 
features along with a timetable for delivery. It should also include measures to 
deliver a 30 year maintenance programme.  

 Details of all partitions showing final position and relationship to the internal 
structure of the building and showing inclusion of glazed panels as appropriate to 
maintain the open character of the main auditorium. 

 Submission of a structural survey to confirm that the long term stability of the 
quay side can be assured.  

 Submission of a full photographic record of all key features along with any 
exposed during conversion.  

 Full details of the proposed relocation of the traditional bollards along the 
quayside.  

 
Statutory Determination Period 
The statutory determination period expired on the 3rd August 2016. There is an 
agreement to an extension of time in relation to the wider development. 
 
Site Details 
The Pavilion is a Grade II listed building. It is prominent within the Torquay Harbour 
Conservation Area and was constructed in 1911 on the newly reclaimed land of 
Princess Gardens. It was designed to form a backdrop to the pleasure gardens. Its most 
recent use was for reta
[...]
m. 
 
This suggestion is fully detailed in the accompanying planning application and involves 
relocating the bollards to the southern quay of the harbour and introducing a more 
cohesive contemporary edge to the quayside alongside the development site and 
marrying up to the new bridge.  
 
Whilst agreement has been reached on this detail is limited and further information is 
required.  
 
S106/CIL -  
All S106 matters are picked up in the accompanying planning application. 
 
Conclusions 
The use of the Pavilion for a front of house for the hotel is a good use for the building 
and is ‘applauded’ by Historic England. It delivers a sustainable use that will guarantee 
public access and secure its long term maintenance. There are some practical and 
technical matters that require resolution which can largely be dealt with by condition. 
The only matter of substance that should be dealt with in advance of a decision being 

Page 85



issued is confirmation that the ventilation and extract systems that the uses will demand 
can be sympathetically included.  
 
Recommendation 
That listed building consent be granted subject to a) receipt of details which confirm that 
the extract and ventilation requirements of the pool, spa and restaurant uses within the 
building can be accommodated without harm to the internal character of the building or 
to its external appearance and that the impact of warm humid air on the stability of the 
plasterwork can be mitigated and b) to the following conditions. 
 

 To secure an agreed and specified schedule of works to fully repair and restore 
the Pavilion based on the submitted specialist engineers report and the schedule 
of works and reinstatement included with the application drawings. The agreed 
schedule of works to be implemented in full prior to any occupation of the 
proposed flats included in the sister application P/2015/0961.  

 Submission of a Conservation Management Plan to provide relevant detail with 
regard to internal and external works of repair, reinstatement of key features. This 
document to include large scale details as appropriate of all works of repair and 
reinstatement of external and internal features along with a timetable for delivery. 
It should also include measures to deliver a 30 year maintenance programme.  

 Details of all partitions showing final position and relationship to the internal 
structure of the building and showing inclusion of glazed panels as appropriate to 
maintain the open character of the main auditorium. 

 Submission of a structural survey to confirm that the long term stability of the 
quay side can be assured.  

 Submission of a full photographic record of all key features along with any 
exposed during conversion.  

 Full details of the proposed relocation of the traditional bollards along the 
quayside.  

 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and Office and adjoining land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA
	Appendix to Main Report (Viewpoints LVIA Pavilion)

	5 Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and office and adjoining land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - 2015/0962/LB



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

27 February 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Morey, Robson, Stringer,  
Tolchard and Winfield  

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks, Bye, Excell, Haddock, Lewis, Pentney, 

Stubley, Sykes, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 
 

 
88. Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and Office and adjoining land, Vaughan 

Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use and restoration of 
Pavilion to form hotel reception and spa including restaurant, bars and function 
rooms.  Construction of 4/5 storey 60 bed hotel, 5 and 11 storey block of 43 
residential apartments, with ground floor restaurant and retail uses adjacent to 
harbour.  Link between Pavilion and new hotel.  Construction of new harbour 
walkway, provision of 289 car parking places including 74 spaces on Cary Green 
(42 seasonal; 32 for hotel). Construction of Marina Office and berth holder facilities 
and erection of Dock Masters Office and associated landscaping (proposal revised 
5 July 2016). 
 
In October 2016 Members of the Development Management Committee undertook 
a site visit.  Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to 
members.   
 
At the meeting the following people addressed the meeting against the application:  
Alan Griffey, Keith Richardson, Julie Brandon, Patricia Bishop, Cordelia Law and 
Jonathan Williams. 
 
At the meeting the following people addressed the Committee in support of the 
application:  Nicholas Roach, Lawrence Murrell, Ian Handford, Susie Colley and 
David Jobbins. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 the following members addressed the 
Committee:  Councillors Lewis, Thomas (D), Bye and Darling (M).  Councillor 
Excell’s representation was read out by the Team Leader for Development 
Management. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That planning permission be granted for the proposal subject to clarification 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 27 February 2017 
 

 

of the impact of ‘shadowing’ on the amenity of public spaces, revised 
plans/clarification of detailed design matters relating to: 

 
a) Opportunities for mitigating the impact of the lift shaft; 
b) Confirmation that the balconies will be constructed as a continuous 

curve; 
c) Detail in relation to the harbour walkway and strategy for relocating 

the traditional railings and form and extent of new railing detail; 
d) Inclusion of extended resurfacing between Offshore and the stone 

setts adjacent to the northern elevation of the hotel building; and 
e) External plant in relation to listed building; 

 
(ii) the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement at the applicants expense to 

secure the following matters;  
 
a) to secure deferred contributions towards future public realm 

enhancements as defined in the body of the report namely re-surfacing 
of Fish Quay, an extension of the granite paving adjacent to SoHo to an 
agreed specification and/or a contribution of £100,000 towards removal 
and treatment of the Ziggurat or an alternative key public realm master 
plan proposal. The amount of deferred contributions to be assessed and 
paid in stages and calculated on the basis of a 50:50 split between the 
developer and the Council of any increase in income generated from the 
site over that predicted in the IVA. The contribution to be assessed 
either in relation to uplift in projected sales values of the residential units 
(based on Appendix B of the IVA dated 31st August 2016, specifically 
the Savills estimates of values); or such other method agreed with the 
applicant (e.g. open book accounting of the entire scheme); 

b) the maximum deferred contribution will equivalent to the full amount of 
off-site Affordable Housing and Sustainable Development Contributions 
that would ordinarily be payable in accordance with the adopted SPD 
after deducting any contributions/costs paid by the developer towards 
improvements to the public realm; 

c) to ensure occupation of the hotel by the applicant (or such other 
suitably-qualified hotel operator as shall be agreed); 

d) a commitment, in the operation of the hotel, to procurement of local 
goods and services as described in the HJA report; 

e) a commitment to use of local labour both during the construction of the 
development and in the ongoing operation of the hotel; 

f) to secure a financial contribution of £30,000 towards enhancements to 
Princess Gardens;  

g) to secure the terms of the car parking strategy, public access to Cary 
Green and agreement for public use of eastern part Cary Green for 
markets/events for a minimum of 28 days in any September – May 
period, consent not to be unreasonably withheld by the developer, 
calculation of fees for use to be agreed; 

h) to secure an annual monitoring contribution towards ensuring that Cary 
Green is used and managed in accordance with the agreed car parking 
strategy and that the hotel car park is not ‘bank parked’ as explained in 
the body of the report;  

i) to secure modelling of the mini roundabout and implementation of any 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 27 February 2017 
 

 

highway works deemed necessary via a S278 Notice prior to any 
occupation Performance bond (if required); and 

 

iii)  and the conditions set out in the submitted report plus additional conditions 
relating to monitoring of key walls and dock office. 

 
89. Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and office and adjoining land, Vaughan 

Parade, Torquay - 2015/0962/LB  
 
The Committee considered an application for refurbishment of building including 
repairs to corroded structure and works to prevent water penetration.  Internal and 
external works to listed Pavilion to enable use as hotel foyer, including function 
rooms, bars, restaurant and spa.  Construction of linked access from first floor 
level to proposed waterfront hotel (proposal revised 5 July 2016). 
 
In October 2016 Members of the Development Management Committee undertook 
a site visit.  Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to 
members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That listed building consent be granted subject to a) receipt of details which confirm 
that the extract and ventilation requirements of the pool, spa and restaurant uses 
within the building can be accommodated without harm to the internal character of the 
building or to its external appearance and that the impact of warm humid air on the 
stability of the plasterwork can be mitigated and b) to the following conditions: 
  

(i) to secure an agreed and specified schedule of works to fully repair and 
restore the Pavilion based on the submitted specialist engineers report and 
the schedule of works and reinstatement included with the application 
drawings. The agreed schedule of works to be implemented in full prior to 
any occupation of the proposed flats included in the sister application 
P/2015/0961;  

(ii) submission of a Conservation Management Plan to provide relevant detail 
with regard to internal and external works of repair, reinstatement of key 
features. This document to include large scale details as appropriate of all 
works of repair and reinstatement of external and internal features along 
with a timetable for delivery. It should also include measures to deliver a 30 
year maintenance programme;  

(iii) details of all partitions showing final position and relationship to the internal 
structure of the building and showing inclusion of glazed panels as 
appropriate to maintain the open character of the main auditorium;  

(iv) submission of a structural survey to confirm that the long term stability of 
the quay side can be assured;  

(v) submission of a full photographic record of all key features along with any 
exposed during conversion; and 

(vi) full details of the proposed relocation of the traditional bollards along the 
quayside.  

 
Chairman 


